approved policy parameters.

				   As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the material foreign currency denominated monetary assets &
liabilities are as follows:

` In Lakhs
Liabilities Assets

As at
31-3-2025

As at
31-3-2024

As at
31-3-2025

As at
31-3-2024

United States Dollar (USD)  820.15  39.13  4,205.45  4,163.78
Australian Dollar (AUD)  11.95  15.19  —   —
Euro (EUR)  77.56  71.43  656.02  308.03
Pound Sterling (GBP)  —   0.01  —   —
Japanese Yen (JPY)  496.39  275.61  413.04  171.51

43. 	 Financial instruments (contd.)

UNIVERSAL MEP PROJECTS & ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED

63

NOTES TO THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025 (contd.)

43. 	 Financial instruments (contd.)

				   Foreign currency sensitivity

				   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items to a reasonably
possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities:

` In Lakhs
Effect on Profit before tax Effect on equity

As at
31-3-2025

As at
31-3-2024

As at
31-3-2025

As at
31-3-2024

USD +5%  169.26  206.23  126.66  154.33
USD -5%  (169.26)  (206.23)  (126.66)  (154.33)
AUD +5%  (0.60)  (0.76)  (0.45)  (0.57)
AUD -5%  0.60  0.76  0.45  0.57
EUR +5%  28.92  11.83  21.64  8.85
EUR -5%  (28.92)  (11.83)  (21.64)  (8.85)
GBP +5%  —   (0.00)*  —   (0.00)*
GBP -5%  —   (0.00)*  —   (0.00)*
JPY +5%  (4.17)  (5.21)  (3.12)  (3.90)
JPY -5%  4.17  5.21  3.12  3.90

				   * amount less than ` 1,000/-

44.	 Aggregation of expenses disclosed in Consumption of materials, cost of jobs and services and Other expenses in respect of specific items
is as follows: (Refer Note 34)

` In Lakhs

Nature of expenses

2024-25 Grouped under

Consumption of
materials, cost of
jobs and services

Other
expenses

Total

Legal and professional expenses  747.85  326.47  1,074.32

Outside service charges  5,416.29  2,112.39  7,528.68

Travelling and conveyance  1,102.57  1,331.16  2,433.73

Printing and stationary  79.87  105.24  185.11

Rent Expenses  3,169.91  751.18  3,921.09